

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Crablex, Inc.,

Court File No. A08-458

Appellant,

v.

Minneapolis Community Development Agency,
Riverside Plaza Limited Partnership, Capmark
Finance, Inc., City of Minneapolis, Cedar Cultural
Center, Inc., and Associated Bank, National
Association,

Respondents.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENTS
RIVERSIDE PLAZA L.P., MCDA, AND CAPMARK FINANCE, INC.**

HENSON & EFRON, P A.
David Bradley Olsen (#197944)
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-2500
Attorneys for Appellant Crablex, Inc

MEAGHER & GEER PLLP
Robert Salmon (#123031)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661
Attorneys for Respondent Cedar Cultural Center

LINDQUIST & VENNUM, P L L P.
James M. Lockhart (#176476)
Christopher R. Grote (#267995)
Karla M. Vehrs (#387086)
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211
*Attorneys for Respondents Riverside Plaza
Limited Partnership, Minneapolis Community
Development Agency, and Capmark Finance, Inc*

KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED
John M. LeFevre (#61852)
Peter G. Mikhail (#249907)
470 U.S. Bank Plaza
200 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 337-9300
Attorneys for Respondent City of Minneapolis

Paul C. Steffenson (#104784)
301 Fourth Avenue South
270 Grain Exchange North
(612) 333-7888
Minneapolis, MN 55415
*Attorneys for Respondent Associated Bank
National Association*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

TABLE: THE RIVERSIDE PLAZA EASEMENTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Standard of review. 4

 II. Under the Settlement Agreement, Crablex must convey property to Riverside and may not challenge the validity of the Riverside Plaza Easements..... 4

 A. The Settlement Agreement is enforceable against Crablex because its own principal signed..... 4

 B. The Settlement Agreement must also be enforced because Minnesota law strongly favors the finality of settlements..... 10

 C. The trial court properly ordered Crablex to comply with its obligations under the Settlement Agreement..... 10

 III. The Foreclosure/Trespass Action did not address the continuing existence and validity of the Riverside Plaza Easements. 12

 A. The doctrine of res judicata does not prevent the Riverside Respondents from asserting their defenses and counterclaims in these Proceedings Subsequent. 12

 B. Crablex is barred by res judicata from arguing that the Riverside Plaza Easements no longer exist..... 15

 IV. Crablex may not seek to eliminate the Riverside Plaza Easements because its predecessor mortgagee took its mortgage “subject to” the easements and later consented to them again. 16

 A. The Crablex Mortgage was made expressly subject to the Schedule A Easements..... 16

B. Crablex’s predecessor executed a Consent to Easements authorizing the Riverside Plaza Easements to continue to encumber the Crablex Property. 18

V. Crablex is not good-faith purchaser because its principal, Keith Heller, had personal knowledge of the Riverside Plaza Easements prior to both the assignment and foreclosure of the Crablex Mortgage. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Sil-Flo, Inc. v. SFHC, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 538 (D. Minn. 1991).....	20
 STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bean</i> , 12 Mass. 137 (1815)	5
<i>American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council No. 14</i> <i>v. City of St. Paul</i> , 533 N.W.2d 623, 627 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Asbestos Prods. Inc. v. Healy Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 235 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 1975)	8
<i>Boulevard Plaza Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 94 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1959)	11, 12
<i>Crablex, Inc. v. Cedar-Riverside Land Co.</i> , C2-02-1854 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	19
<i>Dillon v. Anderson</i> , 43 N.W. 231 (Iowa 1870)	5
<i>Donnay v. Boulware</i> , 144 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1966)	11
<i>Farmers & Merchants Bank of Preston v. Junge</i> , 458 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	2, 17
<i>Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001)	4

<i>Goodyear, etc., Co. v. Bacon,</i> 151 Mass. 460 (1890)	5
<i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham,</i> 686 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2004)	12
<i>Hempel v. Creek House Trust,</i> 743 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	4
<i>Hous. and Redev. Auth. of Chisholm v. Norman,</i> 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005)	7
<i>Hurd v. Kelly,</i> 78 N.Y. 588 (1879).....	5
<i>In re Collier,</i> 726 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2007)	2, 18, 19
<i>In re Juran,</i> 226 N.W. 201 (Minn. 1929)	19
<i>In re Patterson,</i> 969 P.2d 1106 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Risk Level Determination of J.V.,</i> 741 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.,</i> 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007)	10
<i>Mattoon v. Barnes,</i> 112 Mass. 463 (1873)	5
<i>N. States Power Co. v. City of Sunfish Lake,</i> 659 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Naylor v. Stene,</i> 104 N.W. 685 (Minn. 1905)	2, 5
<i>Nielsen v. City of Albert Lea,</i> 98 N.W.195 (Minn. 1904)	6
<i>Oldewurtel v. Redding,</i> 421 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1988)	20

<i>Richards v. Whitaker</i> , 134 Pa. 191 (1890).....	5
<i>Robertson v. Chen</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 264 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 1996).....	6
<i>Russell v. Freer</i> , 56 N.Y. 67 (1874).....	5
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 51 N.W.2d 276 (Minn. 1952)	2, 14
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 684 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. 2004)	2, 17
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 636 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2001)	2, 12, 13
<i>Theis v. Theis</i> , 135 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1965)	10
<i>Wall v. Fairview Hosp. and Healthcare Servs.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1998)	10
<i>Weikert v. Blomster</i> , 6 N.W.2d 798 (Minn. 1942)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	11
Minnesota Rule of Professional Conduct 1.2(a)	2, 6
Minnesota Rule of Professional Conduct 4.2.....	6, 7
<i>Elliott v. Davis</i> , 2 B. & P. 338.....	5
<i>Sidney Road Co. v. Holmes</i> , 16 Up. Can. Q. B. 268	5
<i>Underhill v. Harwood</i> , 10 Ves. Jr. 212	5
